
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, March 11, 2024 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

AGENDA 

 

Call to order 

 

Additions to the agenda 

 

Approval of February 7, 2024 minutes 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report 

 

Communications and correspondence 

        

Director’s Report  

 

Old Business 

• Collection Development Policy 

 

New Business 

• Public Library Survey for South Dakota State Library 

 

Other Business: 

 

 

Adjourn the meeting of March 11, 2024 

 

The Yankton Community Library meeting room is accessible to everyone.  If you have any additional  

accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 

 
 

 

 



YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, February 7, 2024, 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

MINUTES 

 

The meeting was called to order by President David Koerner at 5:30 pm. Present were Sue Otterman, 

Mary Pat Bierle, Sarah Mechtenberg, Yankton County Commissioner Ryan Heine, Library Director 

Dana Schmidt, and Assistant Library Director Linda Dobrovolny. Yankton County Commissioner 

Jerry Webber joined online. 

 

Additions to the agenda: Schmidt asked to add a demonstration of the Vibe Board recently acquired 

through the Digital Literacy Workshop Initiative from the Public Library Association and discussion 

of HB 1197. 

 

Approval of February 7, 2024 minutes: Mechtenberg made a motion to approve with a second by 

Bierle. Unanimous approval. 

 

Public Comment Period: Cassi Pietz, Youth Services Librarian, demonstrated features of the 

library’s recently acquired Vibe Board. 

 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report: Schmidt noted that January reports are not included 

due to this month’s early meeting date. Complete reports will be included in the March packet. She 

also noted an upcoming bill related to HVAC repairs in January. Bierle made a motion to accept the 

Financial Report with a second by Heine. Unanimous approval. 

 

Communications and correspondence: Schmidt shared several holiday greetings from patrons, a 

$750 donation from the Teget Family Foundation and a note of thanks from Kelly O’Dea and all the 

library staff for the policy work done to implement the Connectivity Grant to allow the circulation of 

laptops and hot spots. 

        

Director’s Report: In addition to the written report, Schmidt reported that Tonya Ferrell, foundation 

board member and former library director, is working part time at the library as part of a loan 

forgiveness program through May. She also reported on the staff in-service day held on January 15. 

She gave a reminder of two policies in light of upcoming elections. The Petitions and Solicitations 

Policy gives guidelines for political activity in the library. The City of Yankton has a personnel 

policy outlining guidelines for employee participation in political activities. She also noted that social 

media stats have been added to the monthly reports  

 

Old Business 

• Foundation feasibility study update: next step is a meeting with Dr. Hellwege of the USD 

Government Research Bureau planned for February 13 to discuss survey questions and 

distribution 

  

 

 

 



 

New Business 

• Collection Development Policy:  policy was presented with previously suggested changes; 

will revisit at March meeting with additional changes 

• Board Member Vacancies: Jean Huff resigned from the board. Sue Otterman’s second term 

ends in July 2024. Both vacancies will be filled by mayoral appointment after the April City 

Commission election and reorganization. 

 

 

Other Business: 

• HB 1197 (require the publication of measures taken to restrict the access of obscene materials 

by minors) Bill was discussed. No action taken.  

 

 

Adjourn the meeting of February 7, 2024: Motion by Bierle to adjourn the meeting at 6:00 pm 

with a second by Mechtenberg. Unanimous approval. 
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                                                      FEBRUARY LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

A & B BUSINESS EQUIPMENT      03445 

     69481 02/26/24 COPIER LEASE                 448.45           IN1126854      024286 P - D RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIE 101.142.212 

 

ALLEN ELECTRIC                06535 

     69484 02/26/24 SWITCH REPLACEMENT         1,470.84           864            024284 P N D REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPME 101.142.221 

 

AMZN MKTP US RT0LH1D91        .20001 

    202401 02/06/24 DVD                           26.98           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

AMZN MKTP US R05P28S00        .19985 

    202401 02/06/24 OFFICE SUPPLIES               15.08           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

    202401 02/06/24 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES           94.47           Dobrovolny              - M JANITORIAL SUPPLIES     101.142.236 

    202401 02/06/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              19.99           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

    202401 02/06/24 BOOKS                        249.85           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

    202401 02/06/24 DVDS                         115.31           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

                                                 494.70   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         494.70 

 

AMZN MKTP US R80T08E12        .19992 

    202401 02/06/24 DVD                           17.06           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

AMZN MKTP US R888E3O51        .19997 

    202401 02/06/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              11.06           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

 

AMZN MKTP US TK1SE5DP1        .20010 

    202401 02/06/24 OFFICE SUPPLIES               24.89           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

    202401 02/06/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              35.72           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

    202401 02/06/24 BOOKS                         17.99           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

    202401 02/06/24 DVD                           10.99           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

                                                  89.59   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          89.59 

 

AMZN MKTP US TK4KQ6T40        .20023 

    202401 02/06/24 OFFICE SUPPLIES                9.99           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

 

BOOK SYSTEMS, INC.            07803 

     69487 02/26/24 ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION        3,195.00           137231         024282 P N D PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   101.142.202 

 

CENGAGE LEARNING INC/GAL      03137 

     69492 02/26/24 BOOKS                        666.34           39657,20036    024281 P - D BOOKS                   101.142.340 

 

CENTER POINT LARGE PRI        .11785 

    202401 02/06/24 LARGE PRINT BOOKS            145.02           Schmidt                 - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

 

CITY UTILITIES                00109 

    202414 02/29/24 WATER/WASTEWATER              74.26           02/09/2024     002642 P - M WATER SERVICE           101.142.274 

    202414 02/29/24 WATER/WASTEWATER              51.04           02/09/2024     002642 P - M SEWER SERVICE           101.142.275 

                                                 125.30   *TOTAL CHECK



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

03/08/2024  15:01:59                             Vendor Payment History by Fund                            GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      2 

                                                      FEBRUARY LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

CITY UTILITIES                00109 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         125.30 

 

DRI PRINTING SERVICES         .19983 

    202401 02/06/24 SHIPPING                      15.95           Schmidt                 - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

    202401 02/06/24 OFFICE SUPPLIES               71.00           Schmidt                 - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

                                                  86.95   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          86.95 

 

ECHO ELECTRIC SUPPLY          .12003 

    202401 02/06/24 LED PANEL                    149.44           Mastalir                - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

 

GAN 1150DESMOINEREGCIR        .16787 

    202401 02/06/24 NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION       670.02           Schmidt                 - M SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICA 101.142.235 

 

HANSON BRIGGS ADVERTISIN      05866 

     69503 02/26/24 ENVELOPES                    175.98           33378          024285 P - D OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

 

HY-VEE YANKTON 1899           .16450 

    202401 02/06/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              38.33           Schmidt                 - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

 

J & H CLEANING SERVICE        05937 

     69507 02/26/24 JANITORIAL SERVICES        1,200.00           03182297       024293 P - D CONTRACTED SERVICES     101.142.204 

     69507 02/26/24 JANITORIAL SERVICES        1,200.00           3182243        024280 P - D CONTRACTED SERVICES     101.142.204 

                                               2,400.00   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL       2,400.00 

 

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPA      00303 

    202414 02/29/24 HEATING FUEL                 482.15           02/09/2024              - M FUEL-HEATING            101.142.273 

 

MIDWEST TAPE                  04785 

     69513 02/26/24 AV                            28.49           504837736      024102 P N D AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

NORFOLK DAILY NEWS            .12387 

    202401 02/06/24 NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION       326.00           Schmidt                 - M SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICA 101.142.235 

 

NORTHWESTERN ENERGY           00455 

    202414 02/29/24 ELECTRICITY                  877.14           02/06/2024              - M ELECTRICITY             101.142.272 

 

OLD CARS                      .19994 

    202401 02/06/24 MAGAZINE SUBSCRIPTION         34.98           Yankton Librar          - M SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICA 101.142.235 

 

OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN        .14274 

    202401 02/06/24 PEST CONTROL                  93.00           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   101.142.202 

 

OVERDRIVE DIST                .13843 

    202401 02/06/24 E-BOOKS                       74.95           Schmidt                 - M E-BOOKS                 101.142.209 

    202401 02/06/24 E-BOOKS                      139.98           Schmidt                 - M E-BOOKS                 101.142.209
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                                                      FEBRUARY LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

OVERDRIVE DIST                .13843 

    202401 02/06/24 E-BOOKS                    1,360.70           Schmidt                 - M E-BOOKS                 101.142.209 

                                               1,575.63   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL       1,575.63 

 

PITNEY BOWES                  .19037 

    202401 02/06/24 POSTAGE                      207.00           Schmidt                 - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

 

PITNEY BOWES PI               .12708 

    202401 02/06/24 SHIPPING                      11.99           Schmidt                 - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

    202401 02/06/24 OFFICE SUPPLIES               70.54           Schmidt                 - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

                                                  82.53   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          82.53 

 

GENERAL FUND                                  13,927.97  **TOTAL
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                                                      FEBRUARY LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                             13,927.97 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED – 000040 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

03/08/2024  15:10:38                             Vendor Payment History by Fund                            GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      1 

                                                   FEBRUARY LIBRARY TRUST FUND 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

LIBRARY TRUST 

 

BAKER-TAYLOR                  .11798 

    202401 02/06/24 @23@ MEMORIAL BOOKS           41.28           Schmidt                 - M ACCOUNTS PAYABLE        701.2011 

 

BIG RIVER BURRITO COMP        .16184 

    202401 02/06/24 STAFF APPRECIATION           241.90           Schmidt                 - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

CKE BRO BRGR BAR YANKT        .18931 

    202401 02/06/24 STAFF APPRECIATION           203.81           Dobrovolny              - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

DOLLAR TREE                   .14844 

    202401 02/06/24 ADULT CRAFT                   10.00           Yankton Librar          - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

DOLLAR-GENERAL #6418          .18600 

    202401 02/06/24 @23@ ADULT CRAFT SUPPLY       11.00           Schmidt                 - M ACCOUNTS PAYABLE        701.2011 

 

L & L ENTERPRISES             07806 

      8971 02/29/24 AUTOMATIC DOOR OPENERS     7,950.00           0038           024287 P - M ALA ACCESSIBILITY GRANT 701.701.318 

 

ONWARD YANKTON                07048 

     69455 02/12/24 @23@ POPCORN                  25.00           01/22/2024            P - D ACCOUNTS PAYABLE        701.2011 

 

PERKINS RESTAURANT 265        .19986 

    202401 02/06/24 PUZZLE EVENT-PROGRAMMING     148.00           Yankton Librar          - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

YANKTON THRIVE                .18246 

    202401 02/06/24 LIBRARY PUZZLE EVENT         100.00           Yankton Librar          - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                                  8,730.99  **TOTAL
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                                                   FEBRUARY LIBRARY TRUST FUND 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                              8,730.99 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000009 
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LEVEL OF DETAIL 1.0 THRU 2.0         FOR THE PERIOD(S)  JAN 01, 2024  THROUGH  FEB 29, 2024 

 

                                                           ANNUAL ACT MTD POSTED ACT YTD POSTED   REMAINING 

                                    ADOPTED BUDGET REVISED BUDGET AND IN PROCESS AND IN PROCESS    BALANCE      PCT 

----------------------------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------  --- 

 

101    GENERAL FUND 

 

       INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

3380   COUNTY SHARE OF LIBRARY BUDG      20,000.00      20,000.00           0.00           0.00      20,000.00     0 

TOTAL: INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES        20,000.00      20,000.00           0.00           0.00      20,000.00     0 

 

       GOODS AND SERVICES 

3450   LIBRARY COPY FEES                      0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0 

3451   NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS         8,500.00       8,500.00       1,085.00       1,970.00       6,530.00    23 -- 

3452   LIBRARY A.V. FEES                    500.00         500.00           0.00           0.00         500.00     0 

3453   LIBRARY LONG OR (SHORT)               10.00          10.00           0.00           0.00          10.00     0 

3454   SALE OF WITHDRAWN ITEMS              200.00         200.00          15.49          54.33         145.67    27 -- 

3455   OTHER-LIBRARY REVENUES             1,500.00       1,500.00          36.00          83.00       1,417.00     5 

3456   PC PRINTING                        6,000.00       6,000.00         636.20       1,596.80       4,403.20    26 -- 

3490   SALE OF MATERIALS                    100.00         100.00           0.00           0.00         100.00     0 

3491   OTHER NON-TAXABLE                  2,000.00       2,000.00       2,034.00       2,073.15          73.15-  103 ---------- 

3492   OTHER TAXABLE                          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0 

TOTAL: GOODS AND SERVICES                18,810.00      18,810.00       3,806.69       5,777.28      13,032.72    30 --- 

 

       FINES 

3510   COURT FINES                        3,000.00       3,000.00         133.56         133.56       2,866.44     4 

3511   PARKING FINES                      1,000.00       1,000.00         100.00         450.00         550.00    45 ---- 

3520   LIBRARY FINES                        500.00         500.00          38.00          70.00         430.00    14 - 

TOTAL: FINES                              4,500.00       4,500.00         271.56         653.56       3,846.44    14 - 

 

       MISCELLANEOUS 

3610   INTEREST                          40,000.00      40,000.00      40,759.07      40,759.07         759.07-  101 ---------- 

3611   UTILITY REFUNDS                        0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0 

3612   SALE OF FIXED ASSETS              10,000.00      10,000.00           0.00           0.00      10,000.00     0 

3613   IN LIEU OF TAX                         0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0 

3614   BOND PROCEEDS                          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0 

3615   MISC REIMBURSEMENTS                4,000.00       4,000.00          97.72          97.72       3,902.28     2 

3617   CAPITAL LEASE                          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0 

3618   USDA RURAL DEVELOPMENT LOAN            0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0 

3620   LAND RENT                              0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0 

3640   COMPENSATION LOSS & DAMAGE         3,000.00       3,000.00      37,300.22      37,300.22      34,300.22- 1243 ----------]]]] 

3641   LIBR COMP FOR LOSS & DAMAGE        1,500.00       1,500.00         174.45         392.73       1,107.27    26 -- 

TOTAL: MISCELLANEOUS                     58,500.00      58,500.00      78,331.46      78,549.74      20,049.74-  134 ----------]]] 

 
